- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Questar Gas Company's Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) for Plan Year: June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2017

DOCKET NO. 16-057-08

ORDER ON MOTION TO DEVIATE
FROM ELECTRONIC FILING
REQUIREMENT

ISSUED: June 8, 2017

On June 2, 2017, Dominion Energy of Utah ("DEU") filed a motion to deviate from Utah Admin. Code R746-1-203, which sets forth an electronic filing requirement. In filing this motion, DEU represents that its Third Quarter Variance Report ("Variance Report") contains confidential information and DEU does not yet have access to the Public Service Commission of Utah's ("PSC") SFTP system. DEU states it is currently working with its IT department and the PSC to implement the new SFTP protocol so that confidential information can be filed electronically. In this instance DEU must deviate from the rule in order to file the Variance Report in a timely manner. DEU attests that the rule imposes a hardship that outweighs its benefits. Utah Admin. Code R746-1-109(2).

Given the foregoing, the PSC grants the motion to deviate and permits DEU to submit a disc in order to provide confidential information relative to the Third Quarter Variance Report.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, June 8, 2017.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

DOCKET NO. 16-057-08

- 2 -

Approved and confirmed June 8, 2017 as the Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#294484

DOCKET NO. 16-057-08

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on June 8, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com) Questar Gas Company

Peter Ashcroft (<u>pashcroft@utah.gov</u>) Office of Energy Development

Michael K. Green (<u>mkgreen@utah.gov</u>) Utah Attorney General's Office

John A. Hutchings (<u>john.hutchings@kernrivergas.com</u>) John T. Dushinske (<u>john.dushinske@kernrivergas.com</u>) Kern River Gas Transmission Company

Ronald S. Jorgensen (ron.jorgensen@questar.com)
Arminda I. Spencer (arminda.spencer@questar.com)
Questar Pipeline, LLC

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Adminis	trative Assistan	t